



Feb 11 2011
2:04PM

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE

PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

All Actions

Master File No.: 1:05-md-1720(JG)(JO)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLASS PLAINTIFFS'
IPO, POST-IPO CONSPIRACY, AND FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE CLAIMS, AND
INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS' POST-IPO CONSPIRACY CLAIMS**

REDACTED

**HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER
TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	4
A. The MasterCard IPO.....	4
B. The Visa IPO.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted on Plaintiffs’ IPO Claims and Post-IPO Conspiracy Claims	6
A. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted on Claims Challenging the MasterCard and Visa IPOs Under Section 1 and Section 7.....	7
1. Banks Do Not Control Either Post-IPO MasterCard or Visa.....	7
(a) The Post-IPO Compositions of the Visa and MasterCard Boards Divest the Banks of Any Purported Control.....	8
(b) Limited Voting Rights Do Not Give Banks Power over Network Decisions Regarding Interchange Rates.....	8
(c) Restrictions Limiting Stock Ownership to 15% Do Not Allow Banks to Exercise Control.....	10
2. The IPOs Did Not Violate Section 7 by Creating “Single Entities” with Market Power.....	11
3. There is No Anticompetitive Effect, Injury, or Damage to Class Plaintiffs Flowing from the IPOs.....	12
B. Summary Judgment Should be Granted Dismissing All Plaintiffs’ Post- IPO Claims Under Section 1 for Lack of Conspiracy	13
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish as a Matter of Law the Existence of Any Actionable Post-IPO Intra-Network Structural Conspiracy Within Either Visa or MasterCard.....	14
2. Summary Judgment Should be Granted on the Claims That Posit Any Post-IPO Conspiracy Theory	16

Page

II.	Summary Judgment Should Be Granted on Class Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Against MasterCard	18
A.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Claim of Constructive Fraudulent Conveyance Under Section 275	19
1.	There Is No Evidence That MasterCard Believed During the IPO That It Would Incur Debts Exceeding Its Ability to Pay	19
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That the Assessment Provision Was Eliminated Without Fair Consideration	21
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish an Actual Fraudulent Conveyance Claim Under Section 276	22
1.	There Is No Direct Evidence That MasterCard Acted With Actual Intent to Hinder, Delay, or Defraud Plaintiffs	22
2.	There Is No Evidence of the Existence of Multiple “Badges of Fraud” from Which It Would Be Reasonable to Conclude That MasterCard Acted with Actual Intent to Hinder, Delay, or Defraud Plaintiffs	24
III.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Single Brand Credit or Debit Markets as a Matter of Law	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

AD/SAT v. Associated Press,
181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 17

Am. Airlines v. Christensen,
967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 17

Am. Express Travel Related Servs. v. Visa U.S.A., No. 04 Civ.8967(BSJ), 2005 WL
1515399 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005) 17

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 6

Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro,
822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir.1987)..... 17, 18

Casierra v. Target Corp.,
No. 09-CV-1301(JG)(MDG), 2010 WL 2793778 (E.D.N.Y. July 12, 2010)
(Gleeson, J.)..... 7

Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp. v. Am. Home Prods., Corp.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 14, 15

Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., Ltd. P’ship,
22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 6

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

Gentile v. Singlepoint Fin., Inc.,
788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)..... 9

Integrated Res. Real Estate Ltd. P’ships Sec. Litig.,
850 F. Supp. 1105 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 23

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Kittay v. Flutie New York Corp. (In re Flutie New York Corp.),
310 B.R. 31 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 20

Kleban v. S.Y.S. Rest. Mgmt., Inc.,
929 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Il. 1996)..... 10

Page(s)

Klonis v. Nat’l Bank of Greece, S.A.,
492 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 8

Levin v. Nat’l Basketball Assoc.,
385 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) 11

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.,
249 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 22, 23, 24-25

In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.,
310 B.R. 500 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 24

Marin County Bd. of Realtors v. Palsson,
549 P.2d 833 (1976)..... 18

Menkes v. St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots’ Ass’n,
269 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 13

MFS/SUN Life Trust-High Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Servs. Co.,
910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 19, 21, 24

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 14, 17

Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.,
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 15

Neshewat v. Salem,
365 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 22

Nisselson v. Empyrean Inv. Fund, L.P. (In re MarketXT Holdings Corp.),
376 B.R. 390 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 24, 25

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-MD-1720, Slip. Op. (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2008) 19, 21, 24

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-MD-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008) 1-2, 7, 10, 21

PepsiCo v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002) 14, 18

Picard v. Taylor (In re Park S. Sec., LLC),
326 B.R. 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 23

Podiatrist Assoc. Inc. v. La Cruz Azul de Puerto Rico, Inc.,
332 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003) 8

Page(s)

Salomon v. Kaiser (In re Kaiser),
722 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1983) 25

Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int’l Corp.),
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) 25

Sullivan v. NFL,
34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994) 11

United States v. Nerlinger,
862 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1988) 14, 15

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 14, 15

Wellnx Life Scis., Inc. v. Iovate Health Scis. Research, Inc.,
516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 17

In re W. Nat’l Corp.,
No. 15927, 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000) 10

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8 § 203 10

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 275 19, 20

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276 22

15 U.S.C. § 1 (Sherman Act §1) passim

15 U.S.C. § 18 (Clayton Act § 7)..... 1,7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(1) 6

3A William M. Fletcher, *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations* § 1041.70
(2008) 10
